

No. 07-526

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD L. CARCIERI,
Governor of Rhode Island, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE,
Secretary of the Interior, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
DONALD L. CARCIERI**

CLAIRE RICHARDS
Special Counsel
Room 119, State House
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 222-8114

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner Donald L. Carcieri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE SECRETARY MAY NOT TAKE LAND INTO TRUST ON BEHALF OF THE NARRAGANSETTS BECAUSE THEY WERE NEITHER FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED NOR UNDER FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN 1934	17
A. The Text Of The IRA Unambiguously Establishes That The Secretary Lacks The Authority To Take Land Into Trust On Behalf Of The Narragansetts.....	17
B. The Structure And Purpose Of The IRA Confirm That The Secretary Cannot Take Land Into Trust On Behalf Of The Narragansetts.....	29
II. THE SETTLEMENT ACT PROHIBITS THE SECRETARY FROM TAKING THE 31- ACRE PARCEL INTO TRUST ON BEHALF OF THE NARRAGANSETTS	35

A.	The Plain Language Of The Settlement Act Prohibits The Narragansetts From Asserting Claims To Sovereignty Over The 31-Acre Parcel	36
B.	The Secretary's Acquisition Of The 31-Acre Parcel In Trust For The Narragansetts Would Undermine The Objectives Of The Settlement Act	42
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	45, 46
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983)	44
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	30
<i>Carcieri v. Norton</i> , 398 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Carcieri v. Norton</i> , 423 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 18
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	43
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	3
<i>De Coteau v. Dist. County Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	4, 39
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	20
<i>Difford v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 910 F.2d 1316 (6th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	23

<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	41
<i>Franklin v. United States</i> , 216 U.S. 559 (1910).....	14, 24
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	27
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	19
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	20
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	28
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	34
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Montana v. Kennedy</i> , 366 U.S. 308 (1961).....	14, 23, 24
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	39
<i>In re Narragansett Indians</i> , 40 A. 347 (R.I. 1898)	6
<i>Narragansett Tribe of Indians v. R.I. Dir. of Envtl. Mgmt.</i> , No. 75-0005 (D.R.I. filed Jan. 8, 1975).....	7
<i>Narragansett Tribe of Indians v. S. R.I. Land Dev. Co.</i> , No. 75-0006 (D.R.I. filed Jan. 8, 1975).....	7

<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 287 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 1980).....	27
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988).....	41
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	39
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	14, 19, 25
<i>United States v. John</i> , 560 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1977).....	26
<i>United States v. Miss. Tax Comm'n</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974).....	26
<i>United States v. Press Publ'g Co.</i> , 219 U.S. 1 (1911).....	24
<i>Williams v. Ragland</i> , 567 So. 2d 63 (La. 1990).....	27
STATUTES	
Act of Apr. 14, 1802, ch. 28, 2 Stat. 153	24
Act of July 7, 1898, ch. 576, 30 Stat. 717	24
Act of June 30, 1919, ch. 4, 41 Stat. 3	32
Act of Mar. 3, 1921, ch. 135, 41 Stat. 1355.....	32
Burke Act, ch. 2348, 34 Stat. 182 (May 8, 1906).....	3

General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (Feb. 8, 1887).....	2, 3
Rev. Stat. § 2172.....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 37-18-12.....	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 37-18-13.....	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 37-18-14.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 13(a).....	25
25 U.S.C. § 177.....	7, 36
25 U.S.C. § 461.....	1, 4
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	1, 4, 13, 14, 17, 21, 28, 30
25 U.S.C. § 468.....	13, 22
25 U.S.C. § 471.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 472.....	4, 13, 22
25 U.S.C. § 475a.....	22
25 U.S.C. § 477.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 478.....	29
25 U.S.C. § 479.....	5, 10, 13, 14, 18, 20, 25, 34
25 U.S.C. § 484.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 1300b-14(a).....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1300i-8(a)(2).....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1603(c).....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1701.....	1, 2
25 U.S.C. § 1705(a).....	38
25 U.S.C. § 1705(a)(1).....	37, 43
25 U.S.C. § 1705(a)(2).....	9, 37, 46

25 U.S.C. § 1705(a)(3)	9, 16, 38, 39, 42, 46
25 U.S.C. § 1706(a)(1)	8, 47
25 U.S.C. § 1706(a)(2)	8, 47
25 U.S.C. § 1707(a)	37, 46
25 U.S.C. § 1707(c)	9, 46, 47
25 U.S.C. § 1708(a)	8, 37, 43, 44
25 U.S.C. § 1712(a)	38
25 U.S.C. § 1712(a)(1)	43
25 U.S.C. § 1712(a)(2)	46
25 U.S.C. § 1712(a)(3)	43, 46
25 U.S.C. § 1724(e)	42
25 U.S.C. § 1754(b)(8)	42
43 U.S.C. § 1601	45

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 1.4	4, 39
48 Fed. Reg. 6177 (Feb. 10, 1983)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The American Indian and the United States</i> (Wilcomb E. Washburn ed., 1973)	2, 3, 5, 29, 30, 33
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	39
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.)	3
H.R. Rep. 95-1453 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1948	37, 41, 45

<i>A New English Dictionary on Historical Principles</i> (James A.H. Murray ed., 1908)	19
<i>To Grant to Indians Living Under Federal Tutelage the Freedom to Organize for Purposes of Local Self-Government and Economic Enterprise: Hearing on S. 2755 and S. 3645 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong. (1934)</i>	32, 33
U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Recommendation and Summary of Evidence for Proposed Finding for Federal Acknowledgment of the Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island</i> (1982), at http://www.indianz.com/adc20/Nar%5CV001%5CD007.pdf	5, 6, 7, 34
U.S. Dep't of the Interior Solicitor Op. M-36975 (Jan. 19, 1993)	45
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1939)	19, 20
